Valuation assumptions 31 December 2024 31 December 2023 Movement

Weighted Average Government Bond Yield 4.4% 4.3% 0.1%
Weighted Average Investment Risk Premium 4.6% 4.1% 0.5%

Weighted Average Discount Rate 9.0% 8.4% 0.6%

Reconciliation of Level 3 fair value measurements of financial assets

Year ended
31 December 2024

£’000s

Year ended
31 December 2023

£’000s

Balance at 1 January 2,818,903 2,947,959
Additional investments during the year 107,767 108,088
Net repayments during the year (182,396) (134,365)
Capitalisation of interest 13,478 20,301
Working capital advanced 156 –
Net change in investments at fair value through profit or loss (164,852) (123,080)

Balance at 31 December 2,593,056 2,818,903

11.5  SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
The valuation requires management to make certain assumptions in relation to unobservable inputs to the model. There are no straightforward
inter-relationships between the unobservable inputs. A sensitivity analysis for reasonably possible alternative assumptions is provided below:

Assumptions
31 December 2024

Weighted average
rate in base case

valuations
Sensitivity

factor

Change in fair value
of investment

£’000s
Sensitivity

factor

Change in fair value
of investment

£’000s

Discount rate 9.0% + 1.0% (227,374) - 1.0% 270,013

Inflation rate (overall) 2.3% + 1.0% 214,852 - 1.0% (193,554)
UK (CPI/RPI) 2.0/2.8% + 1.0% 171,620 - 1.0% (156,906)
Europe 2.0% + 1.0% 31,875 - 1.0% (26,674)
North America 2.0% + 1.0% 676 - 1.0% (575)
New Zealand 2.3% + 1.0% 4,281 - 1.0% (3,884)
Australia 2.5% + 1.0% 6,426 - 1.0% (5,501)

FX rate  n/a + 10.0% (71,761) - 10.0% 71,761

Tax rate 25.5% + 1.0% (12,425) - 1.0% 12,144

Deposit rate 2.4% + 1.0% 22,591 - 1.0% (22,920)

102 103
International Public Partnerships Limited
Annual Report and financial statements 2024

Overview Strategic Report

International Public Partnerships Limited
Annual Report and financial statements 2024

International Public Partnerships Limited
Annual Report and financial statements 2024

Financial StatementsCorporate Governance

11. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS CONTINUED
11.5  SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS CONTINUED

Assumptions
31 December 2023

Weighted average
rate in base case

valuations
Sensitivity

factor

Change in fair value
of investment

£’000s
Sensitivity

factor

Change in fair value
of investment

£’000s

Discount rate 8.4% + 1.0% (241,561) - 1.0% 288,391

Inflation rate (overall) 2.3% + 1.0% 235,302 - 1.0% (209,274)
UK (CPI/RPI) 2.0%/2.8% + 1.0% 185,918 - 1.0% (165,756)
Europe 2.0% + 1.0% 35,488 - 1.0% (30,778)
North America 2.0% + 1.0% 626 - 1.0% (574)
New Zealand 2.3% + 1.0% 5,437 - 1.0% (4,978)
Australia 2.5% + 1.0% 7,836 - 1.0% (7,186)

FX rate  n/a + 10.0% (78,956) - 10.0% 78,962

Tax rate 25.5% + 1.0% (13,498) - 1.0% 13,784

Deposit rate 2.4% + 1.0% 23,306 - 1.0% (23,006)

12. INVESTMENT ACTIVITY
2024

Date of investment Description
Consideration

£’000s
% Ownership

post investment

February 2024 The Group made an investment into Moray East OFTO, UK 76,518 100%
February – December 2024 The Group made investments into Flinders HMRB, Australia 6,728 100%
March – December 2024 The Group made further investments into its digital asset portfolio

(National Digital Infrastructure fund and its underlying assets), UK
8,831 Various

April – December 2024 The Group made investments into Gold Coast Light Rail,
Australia

1,168 30%

October 2024 The Group made a further investment into BeNEX, Germany 14,522 100%

Total capital spend on investments during the year 107,767

In addition to the capital spend noted above, during 2024, INPP also completed on transactions realising value from its existing portfolio.
In January 2024, the Company received the second tranche of cashflows of c.£108m from the OFTO realisation activity announced in
December 2023. In August 2024, the Company divested its 50% stake in the Three Shires PPP portfolio for c.£14m. In September 2024,
the Company realised c.£29.7m of proceeds from a partial disposal of its FHSP investment.

2023

Date of investment Description
Consideration